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LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY.
Friday, W h Aprih 1989,

ABDEpSS BY HIS EXCELLENCY THE VICEROY TO THE MEM-
BEBS OF THE COUNCIL OF STATE AND THE LEGISLATIVE
ASSEMBLY,

H. E. the Viceroy: Gentlemen, I have exercised my privilege of requiring the attendance of the Members of both Chambers of the Indian Legislature this morning for two purposes. The first is that I might have the opportunity of associating myself, by what is at once the most personal and the most formal means open to me, with what. I know will have been their immediate and universal feeling of resentment at the outrage which, four days ago, was perpetrated in this building. ' ■

It is not necessary for me to dwell upon the actual events which took place before the eyes of many here. We must thank the merciful protection of an overruling Providence that the designs of wicked men should have been, as it seems, so unaccountably a|id miraculously frustrated,
while to Sir Bomanji Dalai, we tender our. sincere sympathy, mingled as it may happilv be with gratitude, that he and others were spared even
^B.ver injury. With the acts committed the law can be left to deal; but there are certain general reflections that may perhaps rightly find expression at such a time as this. Throughout history, men have been temipted to seek the promotion of political purposes by resort to crime. Though they may result in the destruction of a few individual lives, such efforts are foredoomed to failure, because there is a fundamental and instinctive reason, which leads ordinary men, everywhere, to revolt against such' attempted terrorism. For they realise that society itself depends upon the quality of protection that it can guarantee to the humblest of its constituent members, and that, if this guarantee were to be lightly violated and trodden under foot, society would rapidly revert to the order of the jungle, where strength and stealth are the only abiding sources of security.

And if this be true of attempts to challenge the sanctity of individual life, of how much more grave imtport is not an attempt, such as that*
which is in all our minds, directed aerainst a body which, with its sister Chamber, is not only a collection of individuals, but stands in a collective, capacity for something more significant and comprehensive than even the sum of all the interests represented in it^ Here we come face to fa>ee with a naked conflict of two contradictory philosophies. This Assem-
blv exists as an outward symbol of that supremacy of reason, ar r̂ument and persuasion which man, through the ages, has been, and is still, concerned to establish over the elemental passions of his kind. The bomb stands as a cruel and hideous expression of the gospel of ^physical violence which, repudiating reason, would recoil from no atrocity in the achievement of its sinister designs. It is indeed partly because, through the corporate person of this Assembly, a direct threat has thus been levelled at the whole constitutional life of India, and everything which that life in clu d es , that I have thought fit to summon the two Houses together here today.

( 2993 ) A
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[H. E. the Vioeroy.] \
On more than one oocaaion, it has been the duty of Government to cal, public attention to the subveraive and revolutionary. achemu. of wbioti India is in certain quartera the professed objective. I have never concealed my view of the gravity of the danger which, if vigilance were for a moment relaxed, would menace Indian society, and I would ~e Honourab!e ~e bers to ponder long and seriously upon what lies behlnd the reoent UlCudent.
}HINt" of violence, such as that of which this Chamber has ~ en~l ~en the soene, can nevElr be completely disentangled from the settlDg m whlch the idea behind them hall been nurtured. In such matters some men have thollllht and spoken, before other men resort to the extremity of aotion.
:And dangerous words, written or spoken by one man, are only too l e~ l the poisonous seed falling upon the soil of an?ther ~ 's er er ~ ImaR!D&-
tion. From such root, in due COurlle, s nn~s the ImpulBe which dnvet human beings to ruthless and shameless crime, and invests it with the false halo of self-sacrifice. And so, to go no further back than the laat few months, India is disllT9.ced by the murder in Lahore of that n~ and mOllt promising Police Officer, Mr. Saunders, and the gallant heAd const·able, 0hanan ~ still more recently of a highly respected IndiAn Police omner in Barisal, and lastly, by the outrage bere which many Honourable Members were oompelled to witness.

I do not doubt that all. riRht-thinking persons, with such an objeotleB801l fresh to their memory, will be of one mind and apeak with one voice in J'ellrohation of such conduct. But if there be reprobation, let it· be unqualified. To condemn a crime in one breath, and in the next to seel[
tlxouae for it, by laying blame on those against whom it is dirE-cted, is no true condemnation.

Speakinl/: here as head of the Government of India, it t:>ehoves me to make it abundantly plaiJl that my Government will not be deterred by any surh ll ~le and inseDFatc acts from the discharge of Its evident duty, to take whatever measureB may seem to it right ond necesllnry for the protection of law-ahidlna citizens. In one respect, and it is vital, the tasl[
of Government and of the Lel:!islature is the Mme. That tARk is to sooure the condit.ions under which alone the thiD<!8 that make for India's welfare and happineRR mllv trrOw. Apart from All other considerations, such an (lv('nt, I\R thnt, of last MondllY CRnnot pOSRibly occelernt.e, any more than it Ahould he nllowetl to retnrd, the development of Inili&.n inst.it.utions and the orderly pursuit of Indian Ilspirations, which the true hiends of Indln desire. •

It is not bv resort to foroo or br belief in foree that the future C8n be assure'l. nnd thollc who insnireRnd take pllrt in lIuch outralteR nr(' ind€ed thp I!'reat.est enamleR of India'l\ progress. For let no man sta.nd nside aDd del\1de himllfllf with the belief thAt the State'll security is not tIle affair of the inrlividual citizen. Once the lI'osnel of force is admitted as a suitable menns for thc att.empted coercion of Government, there is no Mnflict of intel'tlst, reliQ;ioUII, racial, or economic. whirh it mny not be-tIIought t.o reROlve by appMl to t·ho same t.ribunal. .

~ e seconrl reRRon for which J 1111ve I't'Quired your attendance thi. mommg WIlS t.o n ~ n .. Honourable Memt:>el'l! with the declBions reached by m,' /)o\'('l'tIlnpnt l.n VICW of the lIihlAtion crentf'fi bv the nllill'! t!ivon e~ erdn: ~ ~le reslden of the I.el{illlative Assembly .. The result of that
,ullng'. whlC,h It IS not my purpose hert' to discu!!s, III twofold. In t·he f\rat


ADDRBtltI BY H. 11:. l'HIIl VUJEllOY. 2996

place, it propounds an interpretation of the rules, which I am .. tiAled it not in conformity with their original intention.

In the second place, the practical effect of the President'. ruling, as it stands, is to debar Government from asking the Legislature to give it the additional powers of which it conoeives itself to stand in need, and to make it impossible for either Chamber of the Legislature to record &Dy deoisioD upon Government's proposals, or to form its own judgment upon the quation whether or not it could usefully conduct its debates on theee proponJa within the rules of order. .

I desire to state clearly the pOFition of myself and my Government on both these iSf:ues. Entertaining, as it does, no doubt as to the intention of the rules in question, my Government is nonetheless constrained to recognise that the only appropriate pereon to interpret, within e ~r House of the J.egislature, the rules under which it works is the Preaident of the H"use himself. It, therefore, the interpretation of the rules by the President of either House gives rise, a8 now, to a situation in which 00,10 ernment, for grave reasons, is unable to acquiesce, the only effective remedy is that early measures should be taken to secure, by due authority, such amendment of the rules, 8B may be necessary to prevent any recurrence in tutl1l'l; of n similar interruption in the normal legisla.tive procedure. Tha.t course we propose t.o follow without delay, QDd in order that there may be DO misunderstanding, I will add tha.t the broad purpose of the Nnendment in the rules, which we propose to seek, will be to SCQure that the progl'eSfl of legislation, which it is within the power of the Indian Legislaturc to pailS, shall not be prevented by the President of either HOUle, except in virtue of expre!f-t0wers to do 80 conferred upon him by the Rulus aud 8tuuding rdere~

Meanwhile, and pending ~ e possibility of further action in the' Leltis-
lature, the ptimary responsibility for protecting the foundations of the ord_rod State rests and must rest upon the Executive Governmant, of whioh I ani head. Neither I nor my Government can neglect that respon-
libility, even though the technioal difficulty created by the ruling to which I have alreedy referred has made it imposlible to sha.re it with the Legil-
18 ~ We cannot ignore'the fact that the men behind the revolutionary moveMAnts, against which the Bill is directed, will not stay their hands, because the enactment by the Indian Legislature of freventive legislation ill postponed. With this da.nger in view, and spea.1ung with a 11111 knowledge of mu('.h that oan necessarily not now be publicly disolosed, I can-
oeivll that it hap become imperative for Governmeat ~' the powers proposed in the Public Safety Bill without further delay. I haY'e accord-
inglv deoided, after caroful review of all the facts, to & self 01 the anthorit·, conferred upon the Governor General. under section 72 of the Government of India Act, in order to issue an rd n~e giviag to tbe Governcr General in Council, the powers in question. The pnrpoae of

~e powers. 8S the Legisla.ture is aware, ill preventive, 'Y will atloot none who are content. to employ their liberty in this country fOr Jetitimnte ends by legitimfl.te means; and the condition. under whioh they will be exer·
cised have been the subject of very full and careful OOll8ideration.

I am fully conscious of the serious cba.racter of the personal decision which I have thcught it right to take, but tIaougb the l"e8poDsibiltty hi thil particular matter rests upon the Governor General alons, I have no fear that. mv a<.-tion will not command tho appro?aJ of that vast majority of India's· people, who have faith in India's future, and whole flrst de-iN It to lee their country prosperous, contented and leOUl'e.
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Thtl Assembly met in the 8l1e l~ Ohamber of the Oouncil Houo:o at Half l'ast Eleven of the Clock, Mr. 1 resident in the Ohair.

SHOR1' N01'lOE QUES'l'lON .AND ANSWER,

WURHOLDlliG 0)1 lJltLtV'EItY or PAItOEJ,1I uF THE BOOK" BH.4.8Al' MEN
4N'GBEZI RAJ'1 BY THE ALl.AlIABAD ANn Ofni& POST QUlCES •

. J[r.I[Qkhta.r S1Dp: (It) \Vill GovtJrmuent be pleased to state. the date when the Allahublld PO!!t Office and other Post Offices got the in·
formation for withholding the delivery of value payable book paroels of t,he book" Bharat men Angrczi Raj"?
(b) Will Government. be lIIeased to ~ e the date when the above:-

mentioned book WIlB reoeived for despa.tch to. different consigtlees in the country find till when the blaid book did not leavo the Post Oair·!) . at 411ahBbad ., Why und how were the books detained fromdeepa.tch. from the Allahabad Post Offioe? .

(c) Will Government be pleased to st.ate the amount of postage that thc.y rercived for the desp"teb of the aforesaid book? How muoh of that amount has been paid back to the coneignol'l!?

(d) Will Government be pleased to state on whose initiative the despatch IUld delivery of the aforesaid book were stopped?

(e) Will Government, be plmu;cd to V1ace on. l~l ~ le eO!'j' of the correspondenoe that t.ook plnce hct.wmm HIP Govenuncnt of India. nnd the Local Govenl:U(!nt on Uw olle hnnd and the POlltlllaster of AUahuht\d on the other for detaining the despatch nnd delivery of the aforesaid book?

TIle Honourable Sir Bhupendra .ath IIlul: (a), (I,) and (d). Copies of the book were T('l,eived' for le~n . fmm MIt' lAt,h t-othe 20th Marcb.
On the 2i1th Mlln,h it, WIIS brought. to the nlt,ention of the l n~ .er h:v an officer of the Local Government thnt uhe books wet'ebelieved to n~

t.nin seditious mat.ter, a'(ld accordingly. under 8ection 27-B of the Indian Post Office Act, they were detained.

(c) 1111. 22fi-11-0. No r~ lnd hilS beel) made to the consiglJur.

(d The (}(wernment are not prepared to admit the implioe.tionin U1t question, nor to publish any correspondence relating to the ooae.

Mr. Gal'" Pruad S1D&h: Is it a fact that the order of r~. r ~ n dated the 22nd MRl'ch, while the books' wore aotuully reQelved Ul· the PotIt ~ on I·he 18th? May 1 know if the Post Omce Quthorit;oj unti·
eipated the order of prfflJcription? ~ .

"l'hI BOiloura.ble Ilr Bhupadra _atll KWa: If the Honourable ~
ber bad kindly li8tened to my reply, he would ho.ve realised the au.hor·
ity under which the Post Office acted.

·Mr. Ga,. Prua4 1iqIl: I· have liatoned to it ..

1Ir •• _tar alqh: Were the books sent ont on tho 18th or 19th trom' .Allahabad 7 .

(2_ )


SHORT NOTIOB QUESTION AND ANSWIlt.

The Honourable Sir BhUp8Ddra .&\11 111"": I have DO infurmation on that point, Sir. Indeed, I have no infoMnation beyond what I have placed before this House.

Kr. Mukbtar Smah: Is it a. faot or not, that the books werl) dctaine-c:i on the 18th IUld 19th as well?

The Honourable Str Bhupendra .a\l1 111"": They must bave leton;
but wheth(;r aL Allahabad or at t.he place of delivery, I cannot (lay,

1Ir. Gaya Pruad SiDlh: My question was this: the boob were reoeived in the Post Office on' the 18th, Why were they not dellpatcht'tl on the same d:ty, l,!though there was no information about the proscription in the Post Offi('e on that day?

The Honourable Sir BhupeDdra .a\l1 JIltr&: It is quite possible that there n~ a normal delay in despa.tch between the 1Bth QZld 19th; but I have not suffioient information before me to be able to anllwer that qUt'I' ti,)O fulh. Ali it is, I had to obtain the information from AUahabad in ordAr to· answer this question at short notice; and if any Honourahle e ~
ber is not satisfied with my reply, I would ask him to put down a quell-
tion.

Xr. Gay. Pruad SlD&h: For the Simla session I
Mr ••. B. hey: May I ask whether postmasters ha.ve a right '~ dl!trlill books without au order from the Government to do 80, under ln~' Act?
The Honourable Sir Bhup8Ddra .ath lI1\1'a: As I have said, on.Y dplay t.hat. might have taken plnee must ha.ve taken place in the nomlal course
'If business.

MESSAGE FROM THE COUNCIL OF STATE.

8ecretar,1 of \he .A.embly: Bir, the following Message has been received from the Secretary of the Council of Sta.te:

"I am directed to inform you that the Council of Stat. have. at their llleet.ing held Oil the 11th April, 1929, Kfrl'ood, without. any I&mendmenlAl, to the Bill to mue provision for the investlga.tion and llettiement of trade disputes, and for certain othrr purpoeea, which WBl! pa8lM!d by the Lt>giBlative Auembly on the 8th April, )989,"

The Assembly then adjourned .ine die.
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